
 

 
 

 

SHADOW EXECUTIVE 
 
Date: Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Mezzanine Rooms 1 - 2, Buckinghamshire County Council, Walton 

Street, HP20 1UA - Aylesbury 
 
Membership: Councillors: M Tett (Chairman), K Wood (Vice-Chairman), S Bowles, 
B Chapple OBE, J Chilver, A Cranmer, I Darby, T Green, C Harriss, P Hogan, 
A Macpherson, D Martin, N Naylor, M Shaw, W Whyte, G Williams and F Wilson 
 

 
Webcasting Notice - Please note: this meeting may be filmed for subsequent broadcast 
via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. 
 
Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the building quickly and 
calmly by the nearest exit, and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member 
of staff. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies 

  
2.   Minutes (To Follow) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 

2019. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest  
 

4.   Question Time  
 

5.   Forward Plan (28 Day Notice) (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

6.   Scrutiny Work Programme - ITEM WITHDRAWN 
 

7.   Consequential Parliamentary Order (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

8.   Branding (Pages 33 - 54) 
 

9.   Spend Protocol Update  
 

10.   Programme Update (Pages 55 - 60) 



 
11.   Date of next meeting  

 
 12 November 2019, Mezz 1 & 2, Buckinghamshire County Council 

 



 

Published: 14 October 2019 

Shadow Authority 
For delivering the Buckinghamshire Council 

 
THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS) (MEETINGS AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (ENGLAND) 

REGULATIONS 2012 
 

SHADOW EXECUTIVE  
28 Day Notice 

 
This is a notice of an intention to make a key decision on behalf of the Shadow Authority for the Buckinghamshire Counci
[...]
amme 
 

Shadow Overview and 
Scrutiny Chairman 

Cllr Alex Collingwood 

Responsible Officer  

Report Author Officer 
Contact: 

Kelly Sutherland, Committee & Governance Manager 
ksutherland@buckscc.gov.uk  
 

Recommendations: 
 
 

The Shadow Executive is asked to NOTE the Shadow 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme. 

Corporate Implications: Reports must include specific comments from Legal and 
Finance Officers addressing any legal and financial implications 
of the recommendations. Comments from the Interim Monitoring 
Officer and Section 151 Officer for the Shadow Authority should 
also be sought and incorporated into this section.  
Add any other implications, where appropriate.  
 

Options:  
(If any) 

All options should be identified with a justification for the 
preferred option. If no alternative option, please explain why 
there are no alternative options to be considered. 
 

Reason: 
 

Summarise why the recommended option is the preferred option 
or action required. 
 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Shadow Executive and members of the 
public have clear visibility of the work that the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will be undertaking to ensure that the transition to the new 
Buckinghamshire Council is safe and legal and will deliver better services for our 
residents. 

 

2. Content of Report 
 

2.1 Following a Member Workshop hosted by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS), the 
Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed that a structured Work Programme 
was vital to ensure that the Committee could effectively scrutinise the transition to the 
new Buckinghamshire Council. 
 

Report for:  Shadow Executive 

Meeting Date:  22nd October 2019 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ksutherland@buckscc.gov.uk


 

 
2.2 The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

and other key members held discussions with the Programme Management Office 
and other senior officers to identify key areas of work to be undertaken by the full 
Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee and by its two specific task and finish 
groups, set up to consider Budget and Implementation.   
 

2.3 There are also items included that had been suggested by the Shadow Executive to 
help them to shape and inform future policy direction.  (The Work Programmes for the 
Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Budget Scrutiny and 
Implementation Task and Finish Groups can be found at Appendix 1) 
 

2.4 The Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered and agreed the Work 
Programme for the Committee and the two task and finish groups – Budget Scrutiny 
and Implementation – at its meeting on 30th September 2019.  It was agreed that the 
Chairman of the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee would present these Work 
Programmes to the Shadow Executive for comment at today’s meeting. 

 
 

3. Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications for the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Work  
Programme, as officer support is provided by existing Democratic Services teams. 
 

4. Legal Implications 
 

4.1 None 
 

5. Consultation 
 

5.1 N/A 
 

6. Communications Plan 
 

6.1 All meetings of the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee are webcast and 
minutes are published to the Shadow Authority website. 

 
7. Next Steps 

 
7.1 Officers will continue to support the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its 

two Task and Finish Groups in effectively scrutinising the Shadow Executive and 
contributing ideas for future policy development, by facilitating the Work Programmes 
as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

Background 

Papers 

https://shadow-

buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MI

d=224&Ver=4 

Agenda of Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee 30th September 

2019 – Item 8 

 

Page 16

https://shadow-buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=224&Ver=4
https://shadow-buckingh
[...]

 

 

 

Title of Report:  Consequential Parliamentary Order on LGR 

Responsible Officer or 
Relevant Member: 

Joanna Swift, Legal Advice Sub Group 
 

Officer Contact: Joanna.swift@chilternandsouthbucks.gov.uk 
01494 732761 

Recommendations: 
 
 

1. That matters to be included in a Supplementary 
Provision and Miscellaneous Amendments Order as a 
consequence of the Buckinghamshire Structural 
Changes Order 2019 be noted and submitted to 
MHCLG 

2. That the Interim Monitoring Officer in consultation 
with the Chief Executive be authorised to submit any  
further matters that may arise to MHCLG for 
consideration and take all actions necessary to 
progress the drafting of the Order 

Corporate Implications: A Supplementary Provision and Miscellaneous Amendments 
Order is a legal requirement  to ensure Buckinghamshire 
Council can undertake all the functions of the predecessor 
authorities 

Options:  
(If any) 

To agree the proposed list of matters or to make 
addition/amendments. 
 

Reason: 
(Executive only) 

To ensure that MHCLG has the necessary information to 
progress the drafting of a Supplementary Provision and 
Miscellaneous Amendments Order in readiness for vesting on 1 
April 2020  

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
This report highlights certain rights, functions and legislative amendments which need to be 

addressed as a consequence of the creation of a unitary council in Buckinghamshire and 

included in a statutory Order made by the Secretary of State to come into force on 1 April 

2020. 

 

2. Content of Report 
 
The structural changes order for Buckinghamshire abolishes the existing 2 tier councils with 
effect from 1 April 2020. The functions exercised by the current district and county councils 
transfer immediately to the new single tier council on vesting day by virtue of Regulations 
made under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, together with 
all property and assets. 
 

Report for:  BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SHADOW EXECUTIVE  
 

Meeting Date:  8 October 2019 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Joanna.swift@chilternandsouthbucks.gov.uk


 

However, there are certain matters including ceremonial arrangements and charter rights 
which require a specific statutory order for a transfer to take effect. There are also pieces of 
legislation which refer to the current councils and require amendment as a consequence of 
the structural changes order.  
 
The Secretary of State therefore needs to make a Supplementary Provision and 
Miscellaneous Amendments Order (“the Order”) to give legal effect to the necessary 
transfers. The matters that have been covered in previous such Orders are listed below, 
together with comments on whether these apply in respect of the structural changes in 
Buckinghamshire. Should it become apparent there are further matters which need to be 
addressed in the Order delegation is sought for the Interim Monitoring Officer, in consultation 
with the Chief Executive, to refer these to MHCLG for consideration, to ensure that the 
legislative timetable is not delayed. 
 
Pension Fund Transfer 
 
The local government pension fund currently maintained by Buckinghamshire County Council 
needs to be vested in Buckinghamshire Council and consequential amendments made to the 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013. The Order will therefore need to 
include relevant provision to ensure this takes place. 
 
Charter Rights for Markets and Fairs 

Rights, such as market rights and the rights to hold fairs that have been granted to, or vest in, 
the current councils by Royal Charter, do not transfer under the transitional Regulations and 
need to be included in the Order. Rights to markets and fairs have been identified in 
Aylesbury and Buckingham; Chesham; High Wycombe and Princes Risborough. These 
Charter rights are currently exercised by or on behalf of Aylesbury Vale District Council, 
Chiltern District Council and Wycombe District Council respectively. Relevant provisions will 
therefore need to be included in the Order to transfer these to Buckinghamshire Council.  
 
Charter Trustees 

The only Charter Trustees remaining following local government re-organisation in1974 are 
in High Wycombe. The trustees comprise district members for the Town wards and the 
Mayor is elected from the trustees.  If there is a Town Council the Charter Trustees are 
subsumed into the new Town Council by law. If not, the Charter Trustees remain and the 
Order will need to ensure that the elected representatives for the new Buckinghamshire 
Council wards corresponding to the former Wycombe District wards, become the trustees.   
Whether the Order needs to address this is dependent on the outcome of a Community 
Governance review for High Wycombe.  
 
Amendment of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 
Regulations 2003 
 
The Dorset Order included this to make provision for housing revenue account debt and 
share capital in relation to the newly established Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 
Council. It is assumed that one or more of the predecessor councils had a housing revenue 
account but as this is not the case in Buckinghamshire, there should be no requirement to 
include this particular provision in the Order for Buckinghamshire Council.  
 
Chilterns AONB Conservation Board 

 

Page 30



 

The Board was established by Order in 2004 and each of the current districts and the county 
council are named as members (i.e. a total of 5 principal authority member representatives 
from Buckinghamshire). After vesting day Buckinghamshire Council will only have 1 
representative, as is the case with other unitary councils who sit on the Board. This will affect 
the statutory balance required between the representation of principal authorities (40%), 
parish councils (20%) and other organisations on the Board. Therefore the Order will need 
consequential amendment to delete reference to the current authorities and ensure 
Buckinghamshire has more than 1 representative. 
 
Lords-lieutenant, Sheriff and Port Authorities 
 
It is not considered that the Order needs to include provisions in relation to the Lords-
Lieutenant and the Sheriff because these are already County based appointments and there 
is no disaggregation of authorities which was the case in Dorset. There is no requirement for 
provisions in the Buckinghamshire Order on Port Authorities for obvious reasons. 
 
Stoke Poges Memorial Gardens and Farnham Park  
 
South Bucks inherited responsibility for maintenance of the memorial gardens and park in 
trust under a private Act, the Eton Rural District Act 1971. As South Bucks District is not 
referred to in this Act the transitional Regulations do not operate to effect an automatic 
transfer to Buckinghamshire Council and an amendment to the 1971 Act will need to be 
included in the Order. 
 

3. Consultation 
 

Information has been sought from all work streams as part of legal template and the 
responses received to date are reflected in the list at paragraph 2 above.  
 

4. Next Steps 
 

The list of matters will be provided to MHCLG to inform the preparation of a draft statutory 
instrument.   
 
 

Background 

Papers 

None other than those referred to in the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



                        

1 

 

 

Title of Report:  New brand identity for Buckinghamshire Council 

Shadow Portfolio 
Holder 

Cllr Martin Tett 

Responsible Officer and 
Relevant Members: 

Emma Denley, Head of Communications, BCC 
Cllr Angela Macpherson & Cllr Warren Whyte  
(Leads for the member working group) 

Officer Contact:  
 

Emma Denley 
01296 382864 
edenley@buckscc.gov.uk  

Recommendation: 
 
 

To approve the proposed logo as the new brand identity for 
Buckinghamshire Council. 

Corporate Implications:  There are a number of council assets or items that legally 
require branding or require the council’s name to be displayed 
from 1 April 2020. This list of assets will be brought to the 
Shadow Executive in a rebranding strategy in October 2019 
together with the breakdown of costs for the re-branding work. A 
budget has already been allocated for the rebranding activity. 
 
The development of the new brand has been fully resourced in-
house using three designers already employed by the County 
and District Councils. All consultation and engagement activities 
were also undertaken by council officers with a total spend of 
approx. £1k on providing expenses payments to residents 
attending a branding focus group session. This was given in the 
form of vouchers.  
 

Options: Numerous brand identity options have been provided, 
discussed, refined and reduced over the past two months with 
the member working group. This resulted in a final set of three 
concepts being shown to groups of residents, employees and 
members. 
 

Reason: The recommended logo design delivers on the agreed design 
brief for the new brand identity for Buckinghamshire Council and 
meets accessibility criteria. A set of three final design concepts 
were taken through a consultation process with residents, 
employees and members. The recommended logo was the most 
popular design overall. 
 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Detailed analysis of focus group results 

 

Report For:  BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SHADOW EXECUTIVE  
 

Meeting Date:  22 October 2019 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:edenley@buckscc.gov.uk


2 

 

1. Purpose of the report 

The purpose of this report is to seek agreement on the new brand identity for 

Buckinghamshire Council. This includes approval of the logo, the associated colour palette 

and the font to be used on the new council’s assets. Examples of the application of the brand 

(a letterhead, a vehicle and a social media post) are included in the report. 

A separate report known as the new branding strategy will be completed at the end of 

October 2019 which will identify items and assets that will be recommended for rebranding in 

readiness for or from 1 April 2020. The report will include a comprehensive list of assets that 

require rebranding by law and will identify the costs for implementation of the new branding.  

2. Executive Summary 

This report recommends a logo, or a brand identity, for the new Buckinghamshire Council. 

The logo will be a key element of the branding for the new council and has been developed 

by in-house graphic designers with input from the member working group. The new branding 

will play an important role in visibly marking a new start for local government in 

Buckinghamshire. 

The recommended logo has been selected through testing with Buckinghamshire residents, 

members and employees. The new brand identity together with full branding guidelines will 

be available at the end of the year. 

3. Background 

In July 2019, the Shadow Executive approved the design brief - a document that was created 
to ensure that officers and members involved in the branding project understood the reason 
for branding the new organisation, the intended audience and the expected project 
outcomes. It was also agreed that the design work would be developed over the summer with 
guidance and support from the member working group comprised of members from each of 
the existing councils and led by Councillor Angela Macpherson (AVDC) and Councillor 
Warren Whyte (BCC). 
 
The term ‘brand’ represents and articulates an organisation’s purpose, proposition, 
positioning, and personality. The brand includes the organisational vision, values, 
behaviours, strategic goals and tone of voice. 
 
A ‘brand identity’ is the visible elements of a brand, such as colour, design and logo that 
identify and distinguish the organisation in residents’ or stakeholders’ minds. The brand 
identity can be applied to printed materials, letterheads, websites, software applications, 
vehicles, signage on building, staff identity badges etc. 
 
This repo
[...]

delivery 

 Town Centre 
Regeneration  

Nick Naylor Clive Harriss 

Environment  

 Environmental policy & 
Climate Change 

 Energy  & Resources 

 NEP 

 Waste 

Bill Chapple Fred Wilson 

 

3.4 At their meeting on 8th October Members agreed an Interim Civil Contingencies 
Policy, proposals for Council & Community Access Points across the county which will 
be in operation from 1st April 2020, an update to the Implementation Plan and 
confirmed the position on the Waste Procurement contract currently being progressed 
by Chiltern, South Bucks and Wycombe District Councils.  

 

Page 57



 

Overview & Scrutiny 

3.5 The Overview & Scrutiny committee met on 30th September and discussed Council & 
Community Access Points, the Customer Strategy – Model for Day One, the 
Committee Task and Finish Group Work Programme and the Shadow Executive 
Forward Plan.  
 

3.6 The Implementation Task and Finish Group met on 24th September with the 
Programme Management Office to review the Implementation Plan including the 
critical ‘must haves’.  
 

3.7 Overview and Scrutiny next meet on 24th October.  At this meeting they will consider 
the Organisational Development Strategy for the new council, including a focus on 
culture and values, the development of an equalities policy and an update from the 
Implementation task and finish group.  

Programme Boards Update 

 
3.8 The Resources, Communities and Housing Growth & Economy programmes are all 

currently reporting as amber, the same position as last month.    
 

3.9 This reflects the ongoing work to finalise plans for the critical work required for day 
one and the finalisation of solutions and proposals for how the new council will 
operate. 
 

3.10 This position is being kept under review and at this moment nothing has been 
identified which it is felt poses a risk to the overall programme.   
 

3.11 Across the programme, workstreams have identified a total of 128 critical ‘must haves’ 
which need to be delivered 
[...]
lanning work is now underway on the detailed communications plan in the run up to 
1st April 2020.  A big focus of this will be on making sure residents know how to 
contact the new council and to publicise any changes to how services will be 
delivered.  This will be accompanied by a training programme for officers and a 
detailed engagement programme for members. 
 

4.3 A programme workshop took place on 12th September, bringing together senior staff 
from across all 5 councils.  The agenda covered the new Chief Executive’s aspirations 
for the new authority, customer empathy, mapping as part of the customer and digital 
workstream and a session focussing on the localism programme.   

 
5. Conclusion 

 
5.1 With just six months to go until the new council comes into existence, there remains a 

considerable amount of work still to be delivered.  However we are now starting to 
deliver some key elements of the programme, for example the new corporate 
management team and a new identity for the council. 
 

5.2 With the robust plans we have in place, together with the strong governance 
arrangements we remain confident we will deliver the critical activity required to 
ensure the new council is successfully established on 1st April 2020. 
 

 

Background 

Papers 

None 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Forward Plan (28 Day Notice)
	6 Scrutiny Work Programme - ITEM WITHDRAWN
	V2 Draft WP for Shadow Scrutiny
	Implementation TF WP
	Budget Proposal v3

	7 Consequential Parliamentary Order
	8 Branding
	10 Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SHADOW EXECUTIVE 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2019 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Martin Tett (Chairman) 

 Councillors K Wood (Vice-Chairman), J Chilver, A Cranmer, I Darby, 
T Green, C Harriss, P Hogan, D Martin, N Naylor, M Shaw, W Whyte, 
G Williams, F Wilson, M Appleyard, M Winn and P Irwin 
 

Also in Attendance: 
 
 Councillors R Scott and R Stuchbury 

 
 

1 Apologies  
 
The Leader advised Shadow Executive Members that item 6, Shadow Scrutiny Work 
Programme had been withdrawn as there was a need to meet with the Chairman of 
the Shadow Scrutiny Committee to discuss the programme prior to it being brought to 
a Shadow Executive meeting.   
 
Apologies had been received from S Bowles (M Winn deputising), A Macpherson (P 
Irwin deputising) and B Chapple (M Appleyard deputising).  The Leader advised 
Members that B Chapple would be off for an extended period due to a broken leg and 
passed on his best wishes from all Members of the Shadow Executive.  The Leader 
confirmed that D Dhillon would become a lead member of the Shadow Executive and 
C Harriss would take over B Chapple’s Portfolio role as Environment Lead.  The 
Leader would confirm following the meeting if a deputy portfolio lead would be 
appointed as part of the interim arrangements.   
 

2 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019 were AGREED 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 



 
4 Question Time  

 
Question 1 Scrutiny Work Programme   
As Chairman of the Shadow Authority, I had intended to ask a question about 
the proposed Work Programme of the Scrutiny Committee, but I note that 
agenda item 6 has now been withdrawn. 
 
Turning instead to agenda item 10, Programme Update, I note the volume of 
work that has been undertaken by the Executive to date and the work that is 
scheduled for the next five months until vesting date.  In particular, para 3.11 
refers to 128 critical ‘must haves’, which need to be implemented by 1 April 
2020. 
 
Given that our staff are trying to maintain all existing services in the current 
District and County Councils and deliver on the implementation programme, do 
you believe that you have sufficient resources to deliver on this timetable, 
incorporating what appears to be an extended Scrutiny function? 
 
Response – The transition to the formation of the Buckinghamshire Council on 1 April 
2020 is utilising existing resources from across all five existing councils in order to run 
the Programme Management Office (PMO).  Admiration and gratitude is given to all 
staff working long hours.  Progress is discussed on a regular basis with the Chief 
Executive of the new council and there is confidence that there are the right skills and 
knowledge in the PMO.  There are regular monitoring updates to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), the use of internal audit to 
review the work being done and external resources are being used as critical friends.  
This is a challenging time for staff as they take on additional work alongside business 
as usual.  The Shadow Executive would like to discuss the scrutiny workload with the 
Shadow Scrutiny Committee in order to ensure there is the right balance between a 
focus on delivering the new council and at the same time ensuring legitimate scrutiny 
takes place. 
 
Question 2 Managing the Council Tax 
 
I would like to ask what plans the Shadow Executive is putting in place to 
manage the collection of council tax within the new Buckinghamshire Council. 
Presently, all the council tax is being collected by the four district councils, and 
is adequately managed in those areas. What work is being undertaken to 
prepare for the oversight and management of council tax collection within the 
Buckinghamshire Council, and what preparation is being put in place to ensure 
that parish and town councils’ council tax will be distributed back to those 
parishes both efficiently and in accordance with best practice? Meanwhile 
ensuring that there is no delay in parish and town councils receiving their 
precept in a timely and efficient manner within the new local authority, and 
enabling them to pay their staff and cover their expenses which they had 
budgeted for within their precepts. 
 
Response - The process for collecting Council Tax will not change on the 1st of April 
2020. The Unitary Authority will continue to use their existing software for the 
production of bills, receipting income, account reconciliations, and production of 
management reports. All Councils have discussed the change of legal structure with 
their current banking providers and no new risks are created by the structural change; 



a change of name on existing bank accounts can be achieved. A working group is 
exploring the harmonisation of the cash receipting system (e.g. processes to receive 
payments); this should not create any additional risks than current arrangements. 
Parish Council precepts will not be affected by the move to a Unitary. The Parishes 
will receive their precepts in instalments as per the arrangement agreed between the 
former District Councils and the Parishes / Towns. Typically, the precept is split into 
two advance payments, i.e. April and September.  
 
Question 3 Paying Council Tax by Direct Debit 
 
Many Buckinghamshire residents pay their Council Taxes by direct debit. These 
taxes are currently paid directly to District Councils and the Direct Debit 
Guarantee requires that changes in the amount, date or frequency of payments 
be notified to payers with at least 10 days of notice. If it will be the new 
Buckinghamshire Council that levies the Council Tax on our county for 2020/21, 
what plans have been made to ensure that adequate notice is given to residents 
of the changes in their direct debits or that new Direct Debit agreements are 
signed?  
 
Response - There are no planned changes to Council Tax Direct Debit payment 
dates.  The Banks have confirmed that existing Direct Debit Mandates will remain in 
place and there is no need to ask residents to sign a new agreement. Residents will 
be notified of the new instalment amounts in their Council Tax Bills that will be issued 
in March in the usual way. 
 

5 Forward Plan (28 Day Notice)  
 
Members considered the 28 Day Notice of executive decisions due to be taken.  The 
Leader advised that the forward plan was under regular review and urged residents to 
view the forward plan on the website for the latest version. 
 
Members discussed the need for them to receive a report on the transition for local 
community and voluntary groups.  Members highlighted the reliance on the sector to 
support the delivery of services and that it was also critical for them to understand any 
changes in order to set their budgets. 
 
The Chief Executive highlighted that she held regular meetings with voluntary sector 
chief executive’s group and there was no intention to destabilise those groups. It was 
agreed that a paper would be added to a future meeting of the Shadow Executive to 
give an update on progress, to reassure and recognise the work the sector does and 
that the current relationships will transfer along with the financial support.  

ACTION: R Goodes, PMO Manager 
 
RESOLVED: The Shadow Executive NOTED the forward plan. 
 

6 Scrutiny Work Programme - ITEM WITHDRAWN  



 
7 Consequential Parliamentary Order  

 
Members were asked to consider a report that highlighted certain rights, functions and 
legislative amendments which needed to be addressed as a consequence of the 
creation of a unitary council in Buckinghamshire and included in a statutory Order 
made by the Secretary of State which would come into force on 1 April 2020. 
 
Members were asked to agree the proposed list of matters or to make additions/ 
amendments.  Matters included: 

 Pension Fund Transfer 

 Charter Rights for Markets and Fairs 

 Charter Trustees 

 Amendment of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) Regulations 2003 

 Chilterns AONB Conservation Board 

 Lords-Lieutenant, Sheriff and Port Authorities 

 Stoke Poges Memorial Gardens and Farnham Park 
 
RESOLVED: Members AGREED the following recommendations: 

1. That matters to be included in a Supplementary Provision and 
Miscellaneous Amendments Order as a consequence of the 
Buckinghamshire Structural Changes Order 2019 be noted and submitted 
to MHCLG.   

2. That the Interim Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chief 
Executive be authorised to submit any further matters that may arise to 
MHCLG for consideration and take all actions necessary to progress the 
drafting of the Order. 

 
8 Branding  

 
Members were asked to consider a report that sought their agreement on the new 
brand identity for Buckinghamshire Council. This included approval of the logo, the 
associated colour palette and the font to be used on the new council’s assets.  It was 
noted that a separate report known as the New Branding Strategy would be completed 
at the end of October 2019 which would identify items and assets that would be 
recommended for rebranding in readiness for or from 1 April 2020.  
 
Members appreciated the work that had gone into the creation of the new branding 
and the use of in-house resource which had meant costs had been kept to a minimum.  
 
Some Members were disappointed with the blue colour of the proposed logo as they 
felt it was not very interesting and was reminiscent of the Buckinghamshire County 
Council agendas.  The Branding Lead Officer and Member stated that there had been 
vast debates on colour choice at the focus groups and feedback had suggested 
vibrant colours to be more childlike and after testing on various assets it came across 
better monotone.  There was a pallet of colours that could be used for other uses i.e. 
presentations.  The choice of blue also reflected a move away from the colour green 
which was currently featured across all five existing councils. 
 
The Leader highlighted that the branding was a unification of the various historic 
councils Buckinghamshire had and combined the swan, trees and rivers that 
presented both north and south of the county.  



 
A Member requested that there was a clear launch of new branding which explained 
clearly what it symbolised.  It was also requested that the branding be launched to all 
schools. 

ACTION: E Denley, Communications Workstream Deputy Lead 
 
Following questions from Members it was confirmed that a consultation on the new 
branding had taken place, but was carried out over a short period time in order to hit 
implementation deadlines.  The consultation had included Members, staff and resident 
focus groups.  It was confirmed that staff from all five existing councils had been 
included in the roadshows that had taken place in the summer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members APPROVED the proposed logo as the new brand identity for 
Buckinghamshire Council. 
 

9 Spend Protocol Update  
 
Members were asked to consider a report that sought Member’s approval to a general 
consent which would allow the existing five councils to conduct their current business 
without referral to the Shadow Executive within specific limits as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Members AGREED the general consent as set out at Appendix A in the report. 
 

10 Programme Update  
 
An update was provided to Members on the progress being made with the programme 
that was establishing the new unitary Buckinghamshire Council.  An overview was 
provided on the confirmation of Portfolio Holders, the further discussions required on 
the scrutiny work programme and the 128 ‘must haves’ for day one which were 
regularly reviewed and were making good progress.  Future key decisions were 
highlighted and the communications delivery programme that was regularly reviewed. 
 
The Leader announced the following Tier 2 appointments for the new 
Buckinghamshire Council, following a nationwide search and rigorous selection 
process.   
 

 Sarah Ashmead had been appointed as the Deputy Chief Executive. 

 Richard Barker had been appointed as the Corporate Director for 
Communities.  

 Joe O’Sullivan had been appointed as the Corporate Director for Resources.  

 Gill Quinton has been confirmed as the Corporate Director for Adult Services 
and Health.   

 Ian Thompson had been appointed as the Corporate Director for Planning, 
Growth and Sustainability 

 Tolis Vouyioukas has been confirmed as the Corporate Director Children's 
Services.  

 
The Chief Executive confirmed that the Monitoring Officer role would now transfer to 
Sarah Ashmead as part of her new role as Deputy Chief Executive.  Members 



expressed their thanks to Cath Whitehead who had undertaken the role in the 
transition period.   
 

11 Date of next meeting  
 
12 November 2019. 
 


